THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 18-69

BEING A BY-LAW to establish a Department of Industries for the City of North Bay.

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1960, Ch. 249, S. 411 (1) authorizes municipalities to establish and maintain a Department of Industries.

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary to establish a Department of Industries for the City of North Bay.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. A Department of Industries for the City of North Bay is hereby established.

2. An Industrial Commission for the City of North Bay is hereby established to consist of five members, one of whom shall be a member of council and one of whom shall be a member of the North Bay and District Chamber of Commerce.

3. The members of the Industrial Commission shall be appointed by resolution of council and the members shall hold office for a period of one year.

4. By-law No. 1987 of the City of North Bay, By-law No. 726 of the former Township of West Ferris and By-law No. 974 of the former Township of Widdifield are hereby repealed.

5. This By-law shall come into force upon the final passing thereof.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 3RD DAY OF MARCH, 1969. READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 3RD DAY OF MARCH, 1969. READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 3RD DAY OF MARCH, 1969.

ACTING MAYOR

Y CLERK